AGENDA

ST. LANDRY PARISH COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING —TUESDAY JANUARY 31st, 2023—5:30 P.M. OLD CITY MARKET, 131 W. BELLEVUE ST. OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. PLEDGE AND INVOCATION
- III. ROLL CALL
- IV. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION:

5:30 p.m.

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-024 (Sponsored Councilman Timmy Lejeune)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 OPERATING BUDGET FOR ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT

Date Introduced: December 21, 2022

WHEREAS, the 2022 St. Landry Parish Operating Budget, herein attached, is hereby amended to reflect the detailed amended estimate of revenues and expenses for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022, and ending December 31, 2022, being the same is hereby adopted to serve as an amended operating Budget of Revenues and Expenses for the Parish of St. Landry during the said period.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT THAT:

Section 1. The attached, detailed AMENDED estimate of revenues for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022, and ending December 31, 2022, is hereby adopted to serve as an amended operating Budget of Revenues for the Parish of St. Landry during the said period.

Section 2. The attached, detailed AMENDED estimate of expenditures by department for fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022, and ending December 31, 2022, is hereby adopted to serve as an amended operating Budget of Expenditures for the Parish of St. Landry during the said period.

Section 3. The adoption of the Amended Operating Budget of Expenditures being the same is hereby declared to operate as an appropriation of the amount therein set forth within the terms of the budget classification.

Section 4. Amounts are available for expenditures only to the extent included within the 2022 Budget.

Section 5. All power to alter this Budget is reserved by the St. Landry Parish Council.

5:45 p.m.

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-025 (Sponsored Councilman Timmy Lejeune)

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE 2023 OPERATING BUDGET

WHEREAS, the 2023 St. Landry Parish Operating Budget, herein attached, is hereby adopted to reflect the detailed estimate of revenues and expenses for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023, and ending December 31, 2023, being the same is hereby adopted to serve as the operating Budget of Revenues and Expenses for the Parish of St. Landry during the said period.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT THAT:

Section 1. The attached, detailed estimates of revenues for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023, and ending December 31, 2023 is hereby adopted to serve as the operating Budget of Revenues for the parish of St. Landry during the said period.

Section 2. The attached estimates of expenditures by department for fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023, and ending December 31, 2023, is hereby adopted to serve as an operating Budget of Expenditures for the Parish of St. Landry during the said period.

Section 3. The adoption of the Operating Budget of Expenditures being the same is hereby declared to operate as an appropriation of the amount therein set forth within the terms of the budget classification.

Section 4. Amounts are available for expenditures only to the extent included within the 2023 Budget.

Section 5. All power to alter this Budget is reserved by the St. Landry Parish Council.

V. Adjourn.